These pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should be read in conjunction
with the Trust’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2013.

The pro forma unaudited consolidated statements of income are based on assumptions and estimates considered appropriate by the Trust’s
management; however, such statements do not purport to represent what the Trust’s financial position and results of operations would have been
assuming the completion of the acquisition on October 1, 2012, nor do they purport to project the Trust’s financial position and results of operations at
any future date or for any future period.

In the opinion of the Trust’s management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transactions described above have been
included in the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

4

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2013

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Newbridge
Commons

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS
Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of $11,862   $ 402,896   $ 14,050   $ 416,946

Real estate loans, net, all earning interest   30,300   -   30,300
Cash and cash equivalents   60,265   (3,526)   56,739
Restricted cash – construction holdbacks   29,279   -   29,279
Deferred costs   12,833   10   12,843
Prepaid expenses   3,955   -   3,955
Other assets   9,963   466   10,429

Total Assets   $ 549,491   $ 11,000   $ 560,491

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Mortgages payable   $ 313,216   $ 10,664   $ 323,880
Junior subordinated notes   37,400   -   37,400
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   6,511   278   6,789
Deposits payable   1,258   58   1,316

   Deferred income   25,848   -   25,848
   Total Liabilities   384,233   11,000   395,233

   Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   authorized 10,000 shares, none issued   -   -   -

   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,535 issued   40,606   -   40,606

   Additional paid-in capital   165,763   -   165,763
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   (6)   -   (6)
   Accumulated deficit   (67,572)   -   (67,572)

   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity   138,791   -   138,791
Non-controlling interests   26,467   -   26,467
   Total Equity   165,258   -   165,258
Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 549,491   $ 11,000   $ 560,491

5

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2013
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
Newbridge
Commons

The Trust Pro
Forma

as Adjusted
Revenues:

Rental and other revenue from real estate properties   $ 30,592   $ 2,087   $ 32,679
Interest and fees on real estate loans   9,946   -   9,946
Recovery of previously provided allowances   1,066   -   1,066
Other income   1,213   -   1,213
Total revenues   42,817   2,087   44,904

Expenses:
Interest expense   12,487   461(a)   12,948
Advisor’s fees, related party   1,802   63(b)   1,865
Property acquisition costs   2,466   -   2,466
General and administrative—including $779 to related party   7,448   -   7,448
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   16,409   1,161   17,570
Depreciation and  amortization   7,094   375(c)   7,469
Total expenses   47,706   2,060   49,766

Total revenues less total expenses   (4,889)   27   (4,862)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures   198   -   198
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities   530   -   530
Gain on sale of partnership interest   5,481   -   5,481
Income from continuing operations   1,320   27   1,347

Discontinued operations:

Gain on sale of real estate assets   769   -   769
Net income   2,089   27   2,116
Plus: net loss attributable to non-controlling interests   2,924   -   2,924
Net income attributable to common shareholders   $ 5,013   $ 27   $ 5,040

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
Income from continuing operations   $ .30   $ -   $ . 30
Discontinued operations   .05   -   .05

Basic and diluted income per share   $ .35   $ -   $ .35

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:

Income from continuing operations   $ 4,244   $ 27   $ 4,271
Discontinued operations   769   -   769

Net income   $ 5,013   $ 27   $ 5,040

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,137,091   14,137,091   14,137,091

6

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

1.   The consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Trust and its investments in limited liability companies in which
the Trust is presumed to have control in accordance with the consolidation guidance of the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting